

No. 16-317

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT R. MCCORMICK FOUNDATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAY TEITELBAUM
TEITELBAUM LAW GROUP,
LLC
1 Barker Avenue
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 437-7670
jteitelbaum@tblawllp.com

Counsel for the Retirees

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
Counsel of Record
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ARIEL N. LAVINBUK
DANIEL N. LERMAN
SHAI D. BRONSHTein
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for the Noteholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On Whether Section 546(e) Applies To Conduits.....	2
II. The Second Circuit Held That The Presumption Against Preemption Is Inapplicable In Bankruptcy Cases.....	5
III. The Second Circuit's Implied- Preemption Holding Conflicts With This Court's Precedents.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>FTI Consulting, Inc. v. Merit Management Group, LP</i> , 830 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2016)	1, 3, 5
<i>Glenny v. Langdon</i> , 98 U.S. 20 (1878).....	12
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....	9
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	10
<i>In re Kaiser Steel Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 1230 (10th Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>In re Munford, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 604 (11th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Integrated Solutions, Inc. v. Service Support Specialties, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 1997)	6, 7
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....	9
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. California ex rel. California Department of Toxic Substances Control,</i> 350 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>PHP Liquidating, LLC v. Robbins,</i> 291 B.R. 603 (D. Del. 2003)	10
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	10
<i>Zilkha Energy Co. v. Leighton,</i> 920 F.2d 1520 (10th Cir. 1990).....	9
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(2)	10
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
